FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda Item # 10 Meeting Date: 3/26/13

SUBJECT: Annual Update of Cost and Rate Schedules for Cogeneration & Small Power
Production Rate (SPP) Tariff

PREPARED BY:
Michael Heppelmann, Senior Financial Analyst

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Minnesota Statute 216B.164 requires that each utility must file a new Power Production Tariff annually
with the commission, or for municipal utilities, with their governing board. If there are no changes to the
tariff other than Schedule C, this statute allows for the filing of a new Schedule C, with notification to the
utility board that there are no other changes.

There are no other changes to the tariff, and the update for Schedule C is attached.

Currently RPU has fifteen Residential customers qualifying as Small Power Producers under the
Cogeneration Rules. These customers are all net metered and fall under the 2012 Residential rate of
$.0994, which is the proposed rate for 2013. The 2011 rate in effect during 2012 was $.1006. This
represents a decrease of 1.2%.

RPU also has two Commercial (SGS) customers who have chosen to install the net metering required to
qualify for the SPP rate. These customers fall under the 2012 SGS rate of .0995 which is the proposed rate
for 2013. The 2011 rate in effect for 2012 was .1010, representing a decrease of 1.5%. The five other
Commercial (MGS) customers have opted not to install net metering to qualify for this rate. All of these
customers would fall under the 2012 MGS rate of $.0971, which is the proposed rate for 2012. The 2011
rate in effect during 2012 was $.0962, representing an increase of .9%.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Management recommends that the Utility Board request Common Council approval of the updated
Schedule C, to be attached to the previously approved Rules Covering Cogeneration and Small Power
Production Facilities.
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ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES

RULES COVERING COGENERATION
AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION

RESIDENTIAL
Total revenues
Less fixed revenues (customer charge)
Net revenues
kWh

Average retail energy rate

COMMERCIAL
SGS
Total revenues
Less fixed revenues (customer charge)
Net revenues
kWh
Average retail energy rate

MGS
Total revenues
Less fixed revenues (customer charge)
Net revenues
kWh
Average retail energy rate

LGS
Total revenues
Less fixed revenues (customer charge)
Net revenues
kWh
Average retail energy rate

INDUSTRIAL
Total revenues
Less fixed revenues (customer charge)
Net revenues
kWh
Average retail energy rate

SCHEDULE C
2012 2011
$41,924,194.94 $ 42,565,163.49
$ 7,830,582.68 $ 7,743,007.38
$ 34,093,612.26 $ 34,822,156.11
342,985,774 346,088,443
$ 0.0994 $ 0.1006

$ 15,942,132.81
$ 1,504,240.57

$ 15,619,502.02
$ 1,485,830.63

$ 14,437,892.24

$ 14,133,671.39

145,151,781 139,956,094
$ 0.0995 $ 0.1010
$ 32,818,778.44 $33,319,633.26
$ 32,818,778.44 $ 33,319,633.26
338,116,220 346,352,110
$ 0.0971 $ 0.0962

$ 13,601,095.27

$ 13,985,344.20

$ 13,691,095.27

$ 13,985,344.20

151,423,753

156,404,280

$ 0.0904

$ 0.0894

$19,405,819.76

$ 19,455,5635.85

$ 19,405,819.76

$ 19,455,535.85

236,565,595

236,879,566

$ 0.0820

$ 0.0821

-1.2%

-1.5%

9%

1.1%

-1%




we pledge, we deliver

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, that the
Common Council of the said City is requested to approve a revised Schedule C of the RPU
Cogeneration and Small Power Production (SPP) Rate Tariff which is updated annually after each
calendar year by RPU. This is required by Section III, paragraph A of the Rules Covering
Cogeneration and Small Power Production Facilities (Minnesota Statutes Section 216B.164
Subdivision 9) which were previously approved by the Board/ Council in June 2005.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 26™ day of March,
2013.

President

Secretary




